

FILED
MAY 15, 2012
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 303772

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JEROME CURRY, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF SPOKANE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEROME LEVEQUE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA 98338
509.939.3038
marietrombley@comcast.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Assignments of Error	1
II.	Statement of Facts	2
III.	Argument.....	
	A. The Resentencing Court Erred When It Entered A “ <i>Brooks</i> Notation” In The Resentencing Order, In Violation Of RCW 9.94A.701(9).	5
	B. Mr. Curry’s Sixth Amendment Right To The Assistance Of Counsel Was Violated When He Was Denied Counsel At His Resentencing Hearing.....	8
	C. Mr. Curry’s Right To A Speedy Resentencing Was Violated With A 3-Month Delay Between Remand And Resentencing.	10
IV.	Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>City of Bothell v. Gutschmidt</i> , 78 Wn. App. 654, 898 P.2d 864 (1995).....	10
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Brooks</i> , 166 Wn.2d 664, 211 P.3d 1023 (2009).....	5
<i>State v. Bebb</i> , 108 Wn.2d 515, 740 P.2d 829 (1987)	9
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 2012 WL 1570830 Wash at *1	6
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 93 Wn.2d 162, 606 P.2d 1224 (1980)	12
<i>State v. Harrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 802, 911 P.2d 1034 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).....	5
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 2010 WL 4608773	2
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 100 Wn.2d 607, 674 P.2d 145 (1983).....	11
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 73 Wn.2d 616, 440 P.2d 429 (1980).....	12
<i>State v. Modest</i> , 106 Wn. App. 660, 24 P.3d 1116, rev. denied, 145 Wn.2d 1010 (2001)	11
<i>State v. Pugh</i> , 153 Wn. App. 569, 222 P.3d 821 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 160 Wn. App. 647, 248 P.3d 596 (2011).....	11
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 108 Wn.2d 734, 743 P.2d 210 (1987);	12
<i>State v. Tinkham</i> , 74 Wn. App. 102, 871 P.2d 1127 (1994).	8
<i>State v. Ulestad</i> , 127 Wn. App. 209, 111 P.3d 276 (2005)	8
<i>State v. Winborne</i> , 273 P.3d 454 (2012).....	6

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)..... 9

Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)..... 8

Pollard v. United States, 352 U.S. 354, 77 S.Ct. 481, 1 L.Ed.2d 393 (1957)..... 11

United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984)..... 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. 6 8

Wash. Const. Art. 1 §22 8

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.500(1)..... 11

RCW 9.94A.701(3)(a)..... 6

RCW 9.94A.701(9)..... 5

RCW 9.94A.729(3)(d)..... 11
